

No. 24-291

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

W. THOMAS WHEELER
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
60 South Sixth St.,
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN
55402-4400

THOMAS C. BERG
Counsel of Record
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
University of St. Thomas
School of Law
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle
Avenue
Minneapolis, MN
55403-2015
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT6
 A. The Court of Appeals’ Narrow Definition of
 “Substantial Burden” Conflicts with RFRA’s
 Text and with This Court’s Decisions
 Following RFRA’s Plain, Ordinary Meaning...7
 B. The Court of Appeals’ Narrow Definition
 under RFRA Conflicts with This Court’s
 Decisions Requiring that Identical Terms in
 RFRA and RLUIPA Be Defined the Same. ...11
 C. RFRA’s Purposes Require that Native
 Americans Worshiping at Their Sacred Sites
 Have Protection, Like Other Claimants,
 Against Government Actions that Prevent or
 Destroy Their Religious Exercise.....13
 D. This Case Involves a Substantial Burden Even
 Under *Lyng*.19
CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Ariz. 2021)	2
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8, 9, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972) (per curiam)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12, 14
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 10, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Assn.</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	7

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Ish Yerushalayim v. United States</i> , 374 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	4, 9, 10, 19
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , 700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	11, 16
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	10, 18
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	8, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	3, 10, 18
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3, 6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3–15, 18–19
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	5, 11–15

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2022)	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	7
Douglas Laycock and Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , 2020-21 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33	17
S. Rep. No. 103-111, <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> (1993).....	15, 18
Stephanie Hall Barclay and Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)	16
